responsiveness, documentation of contact shall be 
provided to the Finance Department and the lowest 
of the remaining written quotations shall be 
acceptable. 

Sec. 7.5-25. Purchases over $10,000 and up to 
$25,000; purchases over $25,000 
Purchases over ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) 
up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) require 
the approval of the town manager or the finance 
director or their designee. Purchases over fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and up to twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) require the approval 
of the town manager and the finance director or their 
designees. Purchases over twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) require the approval of the 
Council either by inclusion in the adopted fiscal year 
budget, by resolution and budget 
transfer/amendment to appropriate the funds, or by 
specific approval at a regular or special Council 
meeting, with the exception of those items listed in

[...]

section 7.5-30(a),(b), (d)-(h), and (k). Items listed at 
section 7.5-30(c) "piggy-back bids", (i) “sole source” 
(j) “services involving special skill”, (k) “legal 
services”, and (l) "emergency purchases" are 
exempt from bidding but, must still be approved by 
the Council if over twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), except subsection (k). The requesting 
department director or designee must have 
obtained three (3) written price quotations before 
proceeding with the approval process. However, if 
Town staff are unable to obtain at least three (3) 
written price quotations due to vendor disinterest or